BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered § BN é;%g

License Number 671369 § AGREED ANEFEE,

and Vocational § 2 WREfZ

License Number 134668 § Ey FEl

issued to SHANNON SHAREE IRWIN  § ORDER it
=

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa
considered the matter of SHANNON SHAREE IRWIN, Registered License Number 671369 and
Vocation License Number 134668, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10) & (13), Texas Occupations Code Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order offered on January 30,2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject

to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity tg
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Victoria College, Victoria
Texas, on August 21, 1991, and was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State o
Texas on December 3, 1991. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from De
Mar College, Corpus Christi, Texas, on May 1, 2001, and was licensed to practic
professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 25, 2000.
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5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

9/1991 - 10/1992

11/1992 - 2/1993

3/1993 - 11/1994

12/1994 - 4/1995

- 5/1995 - 1/1996

2/1996 - 5/2000

6/2000-10/2001

10/2001 - 2/2002

3/2002 - 7/2003

8/2003 - 1/2004

2/2004 - 8/2006

9/2006 - 10/2006

11/2006 - 2/2007

3/2007 - 4/2008

4/2008 - 12/2009
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Physicians’ Manager

Unknown

Case Manager

Unknown

Clinic Manager

Unknown

Charge Nurse
Oncology Nurse
Trauma Nurse

Unknown

Oncology, Med/Surgery,
Gynecology & Pediatrics

Unknown

Medical, Surgery
& Oncology Nurse

Home Health & Hospice
Nurse

Oncology, Med/Surgery
Nurse

Ada Wilson Children's Center
Corpus Christi, Texas

Nueces County MHMR
Corpus Christi, Texas

City of Corpus Christi
Corpus Christi, Texas

CHRISTUS Spohn Memorial Hospital
Corpus Christi, Texas

CHRISTUS Santa Rosa Hospital
San Antonio, Texas

University Health System
San Antonio, Texas

St. David's South Austin Hospital
Austin, Texas

Christus Spohn Memorial Hospital
Corpus Christi, Texas

Cancer Care Centers of South Texas
San Antonio, Texas

Northeast Methodist Hospital
San Antonio, Texas
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- conduct was likely to injure the patient in that the administration of Dilaudid in excess

Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

1/2010 - 2/2010 Unknown

2/2010 - 6/2010 Oncology Nurse CHRISTUS Santa Rosa Hospital
San Antonio, Texas

On December 9, 2003, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the December 9, 2003, Agreed Order, Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached, by reference, as part of this Order.

On October 19, 2006, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the October 19, 2006, Agreed Order, Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached, by reference, as part of this Order.

At the time of the incident in Findings of Fact Numbers Nine (9) and Ten (10), Respondent
was employed as a Oncology Registered Nurse with CHRISTUS Santa Rosa Hospital, San
Antonio, Texas, and had been in this position for four (4) months.

On June 20, 2010, while employed with CHRISTUS Santa Rosa Health System, San
Antonio, Texas, Respondent administered 2 mg bolus of Dilaudid IV per PCA pump to
Patient Medical Record Number 06101861 without a physician’s order. Respondent’s

frequency and/or dosage of the physician’s order could result in the patient suffering from
adverse reactions.
On June 20, 2010, while employed with CHRISTUS Santa Rosa Health System, San
Antonio, Texas, Respondent administered 2 mg bolus .of Dilaudid IV per PCA pump to
Patient Medical Record Number 06101861 but failed to document the administration,
including signs, symptoms and responses to the medication, in the patient’s Medication
Administration Record (MAR) and/or Nurse’s Notes. Respondent's conduct was likely to
injure the patient in that subsequent care givers would rely on her documentation to further|
medicate the patient which could result in an overdose.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Nine (9) and Ten (10), Respondent states that
patient involved was assigned to another nurse. Respondent states that she and the assigned
nurse reviewed the patient's chart and noted that the patient had been given a bolus the day
before as well as his home dose of medication which was a PO dose of Dilaudid 2 mg for
complaints of pain at “10.” Respondent states that they came to the decision to give the
patient a 2mg bolus because the patient stated it helped to ease the pain. Respondent states
she was going to stay and get orders for the bolus dose, but the oncoming nurse, who was
assigned to the patient the next morning stated she would take care of it. Respondent
apologizes for her actions, but states she was trying to care for a patient that was dying from
metastatic renal cell carcinoma and had no relief from pain.




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(C)& (D) and §217.12(1)(A) & (4).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 671368 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 134666, heretofore issued to SHANNON SHAREE
IRWIN, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State of
Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 671369 and Vocational Nurse Lic¢nse ,

Number 134668, previously issued to SHANNON SHAREE IRWIN,; to practice professional and

vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of two (2) years with the

suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION fortwo (2) years with the
following agreed terms of probation:
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licenses arg
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to g

nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and

the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, |
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course fo
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of‘care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

and Lying and ification. Courses focusing on.mal
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Ofﬁc¢ of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be téken in’ addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirerﬁents the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

hitp://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approva

of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
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Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a
minimum of six (‘6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-fbur (24) hour
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
porﬁon of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in' addition to any
continuing education requireménts the Board has for relicensure.l Boara’-dpproved courses‘may be
found at the following Board website address:

http://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successful
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home

study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6
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hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of
the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-
approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (N CSBN) Learning Extcnsion. Inorder
to receive credit fé)r completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board méy have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following

web address: http://learningext.com/hives/aQf6f3e8a0/summary.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
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HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S licenses. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S licenses. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Ju
to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days obf receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE(éﬁach future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(8) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL bé directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires another

professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available tq
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provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employérs are prohibited.

(9) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse

employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allégation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's |

license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the

allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. | waive judicial reviex& of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of fhis Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Sig{}edthis__j___dayof' EY}C;%L L2011,
é’/ﬂ{Q/ﬂMﬁv > Wﬁzﬁ)/lwwf/

SHANNON SHAREE IRWIN, Respondent

SEAL
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 1¥" day of March, 2011, by
SHANNON SHAREE IRWIN, Registered Nurse Libcense Number 671369 and Vocational Nurse
License Number 134668, and said Order is final.
| Effective this 28" day of April, 2011.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 671369 | § AGREED
~ and Vocational Nurse License Number 134668 .
issued to SHANNON SHAREE IRWIN § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of ‘Texas, h¢reiﬁafter
referred to as the Board, considered the matter of SHANNON SHAREE IRWIN, Registered
Nurse License Nuinber 671369 and Vocational Nurse License Number 134668, hereinafter
referre& to aé Respondent. | |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respohdent may have
violated Section 301 .452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Reépondent wﬁived _rgpreSentation ‘
by counsel, informal confergnce, notice and hearing, and agrged to the enfry of this Order
offered on July 27, 2006, by Katherine AA. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to

ratification by the Board. .

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the
license.

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing,
and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas 15 1n delinquent
status. : ' '

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Vi'ctoria Polleg@,
Victoria, Texas, on August 21, 1991, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing from
Del Mar College, Corpus Christi, Texas, on May 1, 2000. Respondent was llcqnsed to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on December 3,1991, and was licensed
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 25, 2000.
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Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

12/91 to 10/92

11/92 to 2/93

3/93 to 11/94

12/94 to 1/95

2/95 to 1/96

2/96 to 5/00

6/00 to 10/12/01
10/15/01 to 2/22/02
3/02 to 6/18/03

6/19/03 to 1/04

2/04 to Present

Licensed Vocational Nurse (LVN)
Ada Wilson Children's Center
Corpus Christi, Texas

| Unknown |

LVN
Nueces County MHMR
Corpus Christi, Texas

Unknown
LVN

City of Corpus Christi Immunization Clinic
Corpus Christi, Texas

Unknown

GN/RN
Christus Spohn Memorial Hospital

Corpus Christi, Texas

RN
Christus Santa Rosa Hospital
San Antonio, Texas

RN

_University Health System

San Antonio, Texas
Not employed in nursing

RN
South Austin Hospital
Austin, Texas

On December 9, 2003, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas was issued the sanction of Warning with Stipulations through an Agreed Order
by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and the Order of the Board dated December 9, 2003, is attached
and incorporated by reference as a part of this Order.
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11.

At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8_), Respondent was
employed as a Registered Nurse with South Austin Hospital, Austin, Texas, and had

~ been in this position for one (1) year and five (5) months.

On or about July 27, 2005, while employed as a Registered Nurse with South Austin

Hospital, Austin, Texas, Respondent falsified verbal orders for Patient Medical Record

Number K000058051 to have blood drawn for a Type and Cross Match, and to receive
2 units of Packed Red Blood Cells (PRBCs). The physician did not authorize the order.

Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient from the administration of blood

products without medical direction or supervision and could result in a transfusion
reaction including hemolytic anemia, multi-system failure and/or death.

" On or about March 17, 2006, while employed as a Registered Nurse with South Austin

Hospital, Austin, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to
Respondent by the Board of Nurse. Examiners for the State of Texas on December 9,
2003. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure to submit to a random drug
screen in accordance with Stipulation Number Nine (9) of the Agreed Order, which
states in pertinent part: ’

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances.... . : ’

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states that

! gy : .
she attempted to contact the physician several times and it was "normal" for a patient

with a hemoglobin less than eight (8) to receive 2 units of PRBCs. Respondent's i{lt?nt
was to speak to the physician before actually administering the bloog. The physician
came to the unit before the order was initiated and he did not want or give orders for this

patient to receive blood. Respondent corrected the order and the patient did not have

laboratory tests drawn and did not receive blood. In regards to the incident m Finding
of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent states that she apparently did not call in on the
morning in question and was not aware she was to provide a sample for a screening.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as aresult of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. S : :

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.'451-301.555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter. :

Notice was served in accordance with law.
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3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(A)&(11)(B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
‘ Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
671369 and Vocational Nurse License Number 134668, heretofore issued to SHANNON
SHAREE IRWIN, including revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice nursing in -
the State of Texas. o

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the
Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of
'REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Aét, R‘évised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations
Code, §§301 .001 et seq., the Rules aﬁd Regulations Relatingto Nurse Education, Licensure and
Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seg. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be épplicable
to Respoﬁdent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to pracﬁce nufsing in compact st;ites.

IT. IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licenses are
‘encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privileges without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board
of Nursing in thé party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized licenses issued to

SHANNON SHAREE IRWIN, to tﬁe office of the Board of Nursé Examiners within ten (10)

days from the date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.
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(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Orﬁer, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board appr;)val
of the course ﬁrior to enrolln.lent only if the course is not being offered by a pfe—approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
- approved, the target audi’encé shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nuréing Practice.Act, standards of practic_e, and
documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accépted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring instimticlm to submit a Verification of Course
Corﬁpletion form, provided by tke Boérd, to the Office of the Board to verify-RESPONDENT‘s
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Ordér, if any, and in addition to any continuir_lg. education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on ine

www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

©)] RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
- complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtaiﬂ Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is g_éi being offered by a pre-approved provider.
‘Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum
of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles of nursing ethics;
confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring
institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to verify

RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any
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continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board approved courses

may befound on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events). E

4) RESPONDENT SHALL paya moﬂetary fine in the amount of six hundred dollars
(8600.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this Order.
- Payment is to be made directly to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the form of cashier's check or
U.S. money order. Partial paymeits will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE INTHE.|
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PERMONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR
~ OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATICN PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MON‘i‘HS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR VOCATiONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT
APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's licenses. RESPQNDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Ac_lr'ninis‘.:rative Law
Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT |
SHALL notify all future employeﬁ in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

RESPONDENT's licenses. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
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Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if ény, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment. | |

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit
the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the
Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
future employer to submit the Notification of Emﬁloﬁnmt form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board‘s office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who. is on the
premises. The super\(ising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if

necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or

only rogularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
‘RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for scrvicesi Multiple employers are
prohibited. '

®) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided to
the Respondent by the Board, periodic réports as to RESPONDENT's capability to préctice nursing.
These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT.
These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each

three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

671369:077 ' -7- o ) c10




(9) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,
Dalgan, mm, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as
prcscribgd bya licenséd practitiorier for a legitimate purpose. If prcscribed, RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and
the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the
" Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of tﬁe date of the prescription. In the
event that prescriptions for contr'olled substances are required for periods of two (2) weeks or
longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an evaluation by a
Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry. The performing
evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results of the evaluatiqn, A
clinical indications for fhe prescriptions, and re’commendations for on-going. treatment within
thirty (30) days from the Boar

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and élcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens_shall be performed at least once per week. For the sécqnd three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
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A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT"S place of employment at any time during
the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the stipulation period. -

Any positive result for which the nﬁrse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the térms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered the same
as a positive result and may resuit in further disciplinary action by this Board.

(11) The stipulations outlined and required herein SHALL supercede all previous |

ons required by any Order entered by the Board of Nurse Examiners.

b el LAci SERAN

stipulati

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this

Order, RE‘SPONDENT SHALL be issued menc@bered licenses and multistate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. ' | |
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERT‘IFICATION

I understand that [ have the riéht to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed

Order. 1 waive representatioh by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny
the violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of saiid Order, to avoid further disciplinary ,
,vaction in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is
subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order bécome
effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms imd
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including

‘ revocation .of my licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my

| Signed this é}_ day of _ﬁu’i%&a_@e

" noncompliance.

BEN F MEWIS ~
Notary Public
: State of Texas
& My Commission Expires
October 21, 2006
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for
the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
_21st_day of _September , 2006____, by SHANNON SHAREE IRWIN, Registered Nurse

License Number 671369 and Vocational Nurse License Number 134668, and said Order is final.

Effective this ___19th _ day of _ October- , 2006

foathp LA P o
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

o kol s sk ok ok sk sk ok ok ok e ok ok ok e sk e sk st ok sk ok sk ok ok sk sk sk stk sk ko ko kR

In the Matter of License Number 671369 - §  AGREED
issued to SHANNON SHAREEIRWIN §  ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, herginaﬁer referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of SHANNON SHAREE IRWIN, License Number 671369,
. hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence tl;at Respondent may have
violated Section 301 .452(b)(9),(10)&(12)', Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informai conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on October 14, 2003, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject

to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in jthese
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all reJuirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived repreéenfaiion by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. '
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Del Mar College, Corpus Christi,

Texas, on May 1, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on July 25, 2000.

5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:
September 1991 - October 1992 * . StaffLVN
' Ada Wilson Children's Center
Corpus Christi, Texas
671369:061
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Respondent's professional employment history continued:

March 1993 - November 1994 Staff LVNI
Nueces County MIﬂVIR
Corpus Christi, Texas

February 1995 - January 1996 Staff LVN II
City of Corpus Christi Immunization Clinic
Corpus Christi, Texas

l June 2000 - October 12, 2001 ~ Staff RN
' Christus Spohn Memorial Hospital
Corpus Christi, Texas
October 15,2001 - February 22,2002  Staff RN
Christus Santa Rosa Hospital
" San Antonio, Texas
March 2002 - June 18, 2003 _ Staff RN
University Health System
San Antonio, Texas
June 18 2903 _ Dracant 1;'7.......1,-“..“..«.4 T Tealronmuxrm
» £ LwDwilL Al lp.l y 1IVEIL UL AU YY il

At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Christus Spohn

Memorial Hospital, Corpus Christi, Texas, and had been in this posmon for one (1) year and
two (2) months.

On or about August 21, 2001, while employed at Christus Spohn Memorial Hospital, Corpus
Christi, Texas, and seeking employment at Vista Care Hospice, Corpus Christi, Texas,
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of marijuana, in that Respondent produccd a
specimen for a pre-employment drug screen which resulted positive for marijuana.

Possession of marijuana is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code
(Controlled Substances Act). The use of marijuana by a Reglstered Nurse, while subject to
call or duty, could impair the nurse's ablhty to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes
in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and

appropriate assessments, Judgments and decisions regarding pancnt care, thereby placing the
patient in potential danger. :

Respondent is currently under the psychiatric care of Robert L. Jimenez, M.D., F.A.P.A.
Respondent was originally evaluated by Dr. Jimenez on May 18, 2002. Dr. Jimenez states,
“It seemed that the patient s‘arted having an enormous amount of stress that led to severe
anxiety and depression after an ileostomy. She started smoking significantly. She be gan to
use cannabis. The patient began to have difficulty falling asleep, staying asleep, crying
spells, lot of agitation, mood swings, and severe anxiety. But perhaps the most disconcerting.
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aspects were the development of anticipatory anxiety and panic attacks. These were
dreadful. They would come suddenly, unannounced, and not even related to any particular
stressor. It would interfere substantially with her capacity to focus, attend, and then perfom}.
At this point, the patient also discovered that a long-standing problem of attention deficit
disorder began to cause major difficulties. The patient stopped using cannabis from the onset
of her involvement in treatment in our facility on May 18, 2002. She has maintained her

sobriety to this date. She has no other substance problem, nor any ethanol dependency
issues.” ' ' '

Regarding Respondent’s current status, Dr. Jimenez states, “The patient’s anxiety aqd
depression therefore responsible for her experiencing a relapse regarding her drugs cannab}s
has been under good control. The depression has lifted substantially. The posttraumatic
stress disorder issues have improved. The patient’s coping skills have also increased as we.ll
as her capacity to contain and manage anxiety. The patient continues the psychotherapeutic

work. She particularly is grateful for the discovery of adult ADD, and the psycho stimulants
issues.”

* Dr. Jimenez recommends the folloWing:

1. "The patient will continue on Paxil CR 37.5 mg h. s. for control of anxiety, control
of PTSD, control of her depressive disorder.” (

2. "The patient is on Topamax 75 mg h.s. and that will be raised probably to 150 mg to
reduce her weight, to control mood swings."

3. "Stress management and supportive psychotherapy will continue." _

4, "The patient will be placed on Ritalin LA 40 mg am. for attention deficit,

hyperactive disorder inattentive type."

9. Respondent's last known date of sobriety is January 17, 2002, as indicated by drug screen
documentation from the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses.

10.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a resul? of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

LUSIONS OF LAW

1..  Pursuantto Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(9), (10)&(12),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1).
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4 Theevidencereceivedissufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occfupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 671369, heretqfore 1§sued to
SHANNON SHAREE IRWIN, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

RDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

- Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules

and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.

ADMIN: CODE §211.01 ef seg. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

oe. i nractice nrofessional nursing in the State of
e, if any, to practice professio g

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
éncumbered by this drcier, Respondent may nof work outside the State of Texas‘pursuant toa
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and fhe Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that: | |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-éized license issued to SHANNON -
SHAREE IRWIN, to thé office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within. ten (10) days from date of
ratiﬁcat'ion. of this Order for api:ropriate notation. |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a couise in nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
671369:061 -4- ' c1o
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course prior to énrollmént. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In border |
for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Registcred Nurses. It shall be a
minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The coﬁrse's contént shall include the Nursing Practice
Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be aécepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the spoﬁsoring insﬁtution to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to veﬁfy
RESPONDENT"s successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
- other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses can be found on the Board's

website www.bne.state. tx.us (under BNE events).

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this O;der, successfully

comnlete a course in nursing € h_ s. RESPONDENT QI-T \T 1,

prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video pro grams. willnot be apprdved. Thé course shall
bea friinimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target
audience shall inélude Registered Nurses. The course shall include content on the foilowing:
principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided
by the Board, to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course is to be
taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.

Board approved courses may be found on the Board's website www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE

events).
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE -
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE

' STIPULATION. PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
'THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL

NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(4) R.ESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in professional nﬁrsing of
this Order of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's licens ’
SHALL present a complete ,coﬁy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision. issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESP ONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in proféssional nursing
to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Res;iondent by the Board,
to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each future r.;mployer to sﬁbmit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a professional
nurse.

(6) For the duration of the stipulafion period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised

by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising RN is not required to be on the same
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ﬁnit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility groﬁnds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising RN shail have a minimum of two
(2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,‘identiﬁed and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employxhent agency,.hospicc,‘ or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohxblted

) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to subrmt on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
professional nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the

RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising Registered Nurse to thg office

s mand L
L

+ ~ mnale oo £
t L JIVQ V) 1

each three (3) months for iwo (2) years of empl ‘ oymeit as a profession
(8) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the. consumption of alcohol, Nubair;,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed pmcﬁﬁoner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitfed directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may reqﬁire and RESPONDENT'SHALL submit"to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician épecializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.

The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
671369:061 -17-
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of the evaluation, clinical indications for the brescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

© RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for costrolled
suBstances, tramadol hydrochloridé (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the second @eg (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine ' Phencyclidine
- Ethanol _ - Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear #t the RESPONDENT's placev of employment at any time: ‘duﬁng
the probation period and require RESPCNDENT to produce a specimen fof screenihg. o

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug sc1;eening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be’
regarded as ngn-compliance with the terms of this Order an(i may subject thf: nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board.

| (10) RESPONDENT SHALL parﬁcipate in therapy with a "professional counselor”

possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
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submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT's pfogress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice professional nursing. The report must
indicate whether or not the RESPONDENT's stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care
safely. Such reports are to be furnished each and every month for three (3) months. If'therapy is
recommended for beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three
(3) month period for the duration of the probation period, or until RESPONDENT is dismisséd from
therapy. |

ITIS fURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, 1o practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION v
* Tunderstand that I have the right to legal con_mseli prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waivé representation by counsel. I have reviewed t}us Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agrée to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order becoﬁe effective, and
acopy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, Iwillbe subj ect to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my licegsé
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

 sigedis [T day of Novemboer 2003
40 £ ) .

SHANNON SHAREE IRWIN Respondent

zh '
Sworn to and subscribed before me this /7 day of 7701}@10\,&0(, 2003.

SEAL mﬂ‘,ﬁ Ca/,?,,@

HAAD ﬁ%ﬁaﬁﬁhﬁﬁaaaﬁ%ﬁa?ﬂbﬁﬁﬁﬁ
g Notary Public in and for the State of Tent s

%’GV‘GV‘GW‘GW‘GVGVVW%'G‘GW’&W@%
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" WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 17®__day-

of __ November ,2003__, by SHANNON SHAREE IRWIN, License Number 671369,

and said Order is final.

Effective this___ 9" _ dayof ____December ,2003 .

LA s,
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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